19-40 years  134   135,984  151 221,806
   2,585   491,880  2,561 686,264

 Biological assets risk management policies

  Biological assets are timber plantations that are managed by the Group. These plantations are exposed to various risks,

which include, fire, price fluctuations and marketing risk. The Group has put in place measures and controls to safeguard

losses due to the above risks. These measures and controls include among other things, physical protection against fire and

regular evaluation of prices.

Valuation techniques and key
unobservable inputs

Significant unobservable
inputs

Range (Weighted average)

DCF Method Estimated future timber
market prices per tonne

ZWL$3,796 - ZWL$17,210
(ZWL$11,443)

ZWL$786 - ZWL$14,207
(ZWL$8,201)

Discount rate 34% 34%

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER  2021

Notes to the

Financial Statements (cont’d)

C
O

R
P

O
R

A
T

E
 O

V
E

R
V

IE
W

S
T

R
A

T
E

G
IC

 R
E

V
IE

W
G

O
V

E
R

N
A

N
C

E
A

N
N

E
X

T
U

R
E

S
S

U
S

T
A

IN
A

B
IL

IT
Y

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 R

E
P

O
R

T
S

133

15. BIOLOGICAL ASSETS (cont’d)

 Sensitivity on biological assets

% Change Effect on profit before tax ZWL$ 000

2021 2020

Change in mean annual increment/trees per hectare +5% 24,493 34,213

-5% (24,493) (34,213)

Change in price +5% 27,812 36,610

-5% (27,812) (36,610)

 The estimated fair value would increase/ (decrease) if:

 • the estimated timber prices per tonne were higher/(lower)

 • the estimated yields per hectare were higher/(lower)

 • the estimated harvest costs were lower/(higher)

 • the discount rate were lower/(higher)

   A change in the harvest costs by 5% will result in a change in profit before tax by $3,050,535 and a 2%change in discount
rate would result a change in profit before tax by $4,008,977.

 Fair value hierarchy

   2021 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

   ZWL$000

 Biological assets 491,880 - - 491,880

 Fair value hierarchy

[…]

Cash balances (Note 22)  53,549   79,713

 Accounts receivable (Note 21)  410,808   447,676
 Loans (Note 19)  (295,981)  (89,091)

 Bank overdrafts (Note 19.1)  (12,113)  (59,706)
 Accounts payable (Note 27)  (434,762)  (480,184)

 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

  The Group’s principal foreign currency exposures are to the Zimbabwe dollar against the United States dollar (USD), Zambian

kwacha (ZMK), Botswana pula (BWP), South African rand (ZAR) and Euro. The table below illustrates the hypothetical

sensitivity of the Group’s reported profit and equity to a 10% increase and decrease in the ZWL$/USD, ZWL$/ZMK, ZWL$/
BWP, ZWL$/ZAR and ZWL$/EUR exchange rates at the year-end date, assuming all other variables remain unchanged. The

sensitivity rate of 10% represents the Directors’ assessment of a reasonable possible change.

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER  2021

Notes to the

Financial Statements (cont’d)

C
O

R
P

O
R

A
T

E
 O

V
E

R
V

IE
W

S
T

R
A

T
E

G
IC

 R
E

V
IE

W
G

O
V

E
R

N
A

N
C

E
A

N
N

E
X

T
U

R
E

S
S

U
S

T
A

IN
A

B
IL

IT
Y

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 R

E
P

O
R

T
S

141

19.2 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont’d)

 Impact on profit before tax

   2021 2020

   ZWL$ 000 ZWL$ 000

 ZWL$ weakens by 10%

 South African rand  (8,841)  (2,682)
 Zambian kwacha  34,669   6,252
 Euro   (3,733)  (379)

 Botswana pula  8,446   (182)
 Other   (6,975)  -
   23,566   3,009

 ZWL$ strengthens by 10%

 South African rand  8,841   2,682
 Zambian kwacha  (34,669)  (6,252)
 Euro   3,733   379

 Botswana pula  (8,446)  182
 Other   6,975   -
   (23,566)  (3,009)

 Liquidity risk

  Ultimate responsibility for liquidity risk management rests with the Board of Directors, which has established an appropriate

liquidity risk management framework for the management of the Group’s short, medium and long-term funding and liquidity

management requirements. The Group manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves, banking facilities and

reserve borrowing facilities, by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows, and by matching the maturity

profiles of financial assets and liabilities. The business potentially faces liquidity risk in meeting its foreign working capital

[…]

Interest rate risk

  The Group also actively seeks to convert short-term borrowings to long term sustainable debt at lower interest rates. The

objective is to ensure continuity of funding at low cost and to avoid significant exposure to changes in interest rates.

  The total borrowing position of the Group is governed by clauses in the memorandum and articles of association of the

Group companies. The Board also monitors the Group’s exposure to interest rates on a quarterly basis.

 Interest rate sensitivity analysis

   The table below illustrates the hypothetical sensitivity of the Group’s reported profit to a 50% increase or decrease in interest
rates, assuming all other variables were unchanged. The sensitivity rate of 50% represents the directors’ assessment of a

reasonably possible change.

 The analysis has been prepared using the following assumptions:

  The amount of liability outstanding at the reporting date is assumed to have been outstanding for the whole year.

  Fixed rate financial instruments that are carried at amortised cost are not subject to interest rate risk for the purpose of this
analysis. There is no additional impact on equity.

   2021 2020

   ZWL$ 000 ZWL$ 000

 Interest rates increase by 50% (43,451) (82,696)
 Interest rates decrease by 50% 43,451 82,696

 Credit risk

  Credit risk is the risk that a counter party will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract
leading to a financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily for trade receivables
and loan notes) and from its financing activities, including deposits with banks and financial institutions, foreign exchange
transactions and other financial instruments.

 Trade receivables

   Customer credit risk is managed by each business unit subject to the Group’s established policy, procedures and control
relating to customer credit risk management. Credit limits are established for all customers based on internal rating criteria.